Decision No.

ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of CONSERVATIVE WATER COMPANY '
for authority to increase rates Application No. 41814
charged by it for water sexrvice. \

0'Melveny & Myers, attorneys, by Lauren M. Wright
and Domn B. Millexr, for the applicant.

Lathon B, Brewer, for Los Angeles County Fire
Department 2nd Comsolidated Fire Protectiom
istrict, and John F. Ransom, associate engineer,
for the City of South Gate, protestants.

Alan G. Campbell, assistant city attormey, for the
City of Los Angeles, interested paxrty.

William C. Brieca, attormey, and Donald B. Steger,
engineer, for tue Commlssion staff, -

OPINION

Conservative Water Company, a corporation, by the above-
entitled application, filed December 30, 1959, seeks authority to
increase its rates for water service in the Cities of Los Aﬁgeles,
South Gate end Lynwood, and in unincorporated territory of Los inge-
les County by an amount of approximately $114,000 based on operations
for the year 1959.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Stewsxt C. Warmer

on May 11, 1960 at South Gate. The Cities of Los Angeles and”South
‘Gate, and the County of Los Angeles protested the proposed increase
in firxe hydrant rentals. About 45 customers attended the hearing,

and two of their representatives coumplained of the bardness of the

water ond low pressure conditioms. The matter was submitted on the

hearing date and it is mow ready for decision.




aoane B

General Information

The applicant furnished water service to an average of

8,835 metered commercial customers during the year 1959, and was
estimated to Incrcase this number to 8,880 duxing the year 1960.
The areca sexrved is shown on Chaxt 3-B of Exhibit No. 3, applicant's
report on its operations submitted at the hearing. Genexrally épeak-
ing, the service area lies soutk of 82rd Strcet, west of San:ta. Fe
Avenue, north of 117th Street, and east of Avalon Boulevaxd. The
area is surrounded by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
to the west, Southe:'n’ California Water Company to the noxth, the.
City of South Gate to the east, City of Lynwood to the southeast,
Willowbrook County Water Works District No. 10 to the south , and

Paxk Water Company to the south. The applicent operates five wells

and has two comections to the Metropolitan Watexr District middle
feeder line within the service area. about 2.5 pexcent of the ap-
plicant's water supply is purchased IZrom the Metropolitan Water
District and the remainder of the supply is pumped. The water sys-
tem is a so-called closed system without above-ground storage. Its
operating pressures are maintained by its pumping facilities and
working pressure is 60 pounds per square inch.

The applicant was oxrganized oa April 21, 1904 in unincorpo-
rated territory of Los Angeles County and preceded incorporation of
the City of Watts om May 23, 1907. Said city comsolidated and mexrged
with the City of Los Angeies in 1926. |
Rates |

Applicant's ?resent rates were established by Decision

No. 1012, dated Octobex 14, 1913, in Applicatiom No. 494.




Al 4l3lé ds ...

The following tabulation is a comparison of applicant's
present and proposed rates in its Schedule Neo. 1, General Metered
Sexvice:

ventity Charge: ‘ -
< i 8 Per Meter Pexr Month
Present PEonse3- KuEE3rize3

Tizst 1,114 cu.ft, or iess $1.25
Ovex 1,114 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fct. 1122

Flxst 500 cu.ft. ox less $1.25  $1.25
2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .13 17

7,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .16 13

4’0,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 014' .lz:'

150,00C cu.ft., per 10C cu.ft, .12 12
800,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .10 .10

Over 1 million cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .03 .08

Under the present rates the monthly charge fox 1;200 cubic
feet of water is $1.35; under the proposed rates such charge would
be $2.51; and under the rates authorized hercimafter such charge
will be $2.44.

The applicant proposes to increase the present rate for
each sinzle 2%-inck outlet fire hydrant owned, installed and main-
tained by the company under written comtxact of $2.50 per ﬁon£h o
$3.00 for a single outlet, and $3.50 per month for a double ocutlet
hydrant. The applicant has contracted with the Comsolidated County
Firc Protecticn District for the remtal of 115 single and 17
double outlet hydrants; with the City of Los Angeles Fixre Departaent
for the reatal of 170 single and 7 dovble outlet hydrants; and with
the City of South Gate Firxe Department for the reatal of 5 single
and 2 double outlet hydrants; for a total of 316 hydrants.

The applicant proposes, by the imstant applicatiom, to
eliminate its present Schedule No. 2 which is a speci51 meter rate
for multiple occupancy customers, and to bill such customezs in
accordance with Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service. It also
propeses to eliminate its present Schedules Nos. 3, Gemeral Flat

Rate Service, and No. 4, Special Flat Rate Service, and to serve




A, L18lL ds x* .

such customers under its gemeral metered service schedule or by
Schedule No. 2, Genmeral Construction Rates. A gemeral increase in
charges for fire sprinkler service is proposed inm the application.
Earnings |

The following tabulation summarizes and compares the earn~
ings data for the test year 1959 at present and proposed rates sub-
nitted by the applicant in Exhibit No. 3 and by the staff im Exhibit
No. 7:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year L9595
Present Rates : Proposed Rates
er Co. : rer r.U.C. : rer Co. : rer P.U.C.
lten : Ex. #3 = _Ex. #7 : Ex. #3  : EBx. #7

Operating Revenues $230,418 $244,500  $344,366 $343,300
Operating Expenses 214,790%  198,100# 216,359%  198,1C04

Depreciation 27,503 . 26,210 27,503- 26.210
49,966

Taxes 18,679 18,640 59,300
Subtotal TTE0.070 522,050  3293,828  3283.610

Net Operating Revenue (T 30,558 §$ 1,550 § 50,538  $ 59,690

Rate Base $800,810  $738,600 $800,810  $728,600
Rate of Return - 0.27 6.3% 8.1%

%* Includes Central amd West Basin Water Replenishment District
estimated assessment 0f $6.50 per acre-foot.

# Includes Central and West Basin Water Replenishment District
assessment at actual rate of $3.19 per acre-foot for fiscal
year 1960-61. '

Red Faigure)

No significant differences between the carnings' cstimates
subaitted by the applicant and by the staff are evident, except that
the applicant deducted from rate base $12,553 for averagé contri-
butions, an amount some $47,417 less than the staff deduction of
$59,970. This difference of $47,417 is made up of $42,309 repre-
scnting'depreciation acecruals on contributed plant to Decembexr 31,
1954, and $5,108 of contributions representing plant retired from
sexvice prior to December 31, 1954, The staff enginéerinngitness




A. 41814 ,/ ds * .

/

testified that the staff deduction was comsistent with accouﬁting
practices ordered by the Commission in the Uniform System of Accountis
prescribed for Water Utilities. Under the Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed priox to December 31, 1954, depreciationm om contribu:ed
plant was charged against income to operating expenses and'credi;ed
to the depreciation reserve. Subsequent to January 1, 1955, depreci-
ation on contributed plant has been charged to the contributed plant
account and credited to the reserve without entering the income
account., |

The record shows in Exbibit No. 1, which is a comparison
of wmonthly costs of water through 5/8 by 3/4-inch meters under the
proposed rates of the applicant and undexr the present published xates
of the City of Los Angeles within its city limits as of May 11, 1960,
that in all instances of usages up to 150,000 cubic feet per metex
per month, the applicant's proposed xates are lower than those‘of
the present rates of the City of Los Angeles. |

Exhibit No. 7 is a supplementary summary of earnings gub-
nitted by the staff engineer showing the effect on applicant'’s earn-
ings for the test years 1959 and 1960 at present and proposed rates
of a recent action of the Central and West Basin Water Replemisbment
District. Saild District was fbrmed by the eleétoracé in Novenmber,

1959, and its functiom is to purchase, for sPreadipg.in the central

and west undergrownd basins, water from the’Métropolicanlwater




A. 41814 P’ds %

District. Although the rate of assessment was originally es:imated
by the District to be $6.60 per acre-foot, a resolutionm, dated
April 21, 1960, adopted by the District set the rate for the fiscal
yeaxr 1960-61 at $3.19 per acre-foot.

A witness for the applicant, its comsulting cnglncex vwho
1s also a director of the Central Basin.Water Association, uQStL-
fied that although the rate for the £iscal year 1960~ 61 had been set
at $3.19 per acre-foot, the Replenishment Distxict expected to in-
crease its purchases from the Metropolitan Water District from
70,000 acre-feet to 120,000 acre-feet if Zomes 1 and 2 of the County
Flood Control District did pot purchase about 80,000 acré—feeﬁ for
spreading purposes. This witmess testified that the secretary 6£ the
Replenichment District had advised him by telephone that membexs of
the Central and West Basin Water Replenishment District wexre being
advised by letters of the likelihood that the assessment raﬁe wight
be inmcreased in fiscal years stbsequent to the f£lscal year 1960-61.
Protests to Proposed Increases in
Public Fire Hydxam: Rental

The proceszs of the County of Los Angeles and the Citiec

of Los Angeles and South Gate to the proposed increases in public
fire hydrent rental rates were based on alleged inadequate pressures
for fire-fighting purposes at hydrants and inadequately sized mains
in certain areas. The assistant fire chief of the City of Los Ange-
les testified that the applicant's sexvice area was down~rated by the
Board of Fire Underwriters for these reasoms. He further testified
that, when utilizing hydrants rented from the applicant in fighting

fires within applicant's service area, the City's Fire Department

» .
. 4
Mg

-




Ao, 41814 <s .

was required to set up awxiliary pumpers whereby diffexrent hydrants
were hooked together by pumper trucks. This required the laying of
fire lines across intexsectioms which tied up traffic and required
the calling in of special traffic officers, all of which added to the
expense of fire fighting. |

Findings and Comclusions

Since the applicant's present rates produced practically
no rate of return foxr the test year 1959, it is found as a fact and
concluded thet they are deficient and that the applicant is in need
of financial relief.

The Commission is of the opinion and £inds that the
evidence befoge it regérding the likelihood of an increase in the
Central West Basin Water Replenishment District assessment Is not
conclusive and thezefore must be Gisregarded.

The Commission is furthexr of the opinion a;zd finds that
the applicant's proposal to increase its rates for public fire
hydrant rentals is not justified in view of the level of sexvice
rendered by the applicant to public agencies. The Commission is
mindful also of the fact that any increase in rates for public fixe
bydrant rentals to public agencies would of necessity become an
increased tax burden on applicant’s water consumers.

Based on the evidence herein and the foregoing opinioﬁs ’
it is found as a fact and concluded tbat the public intexest re~-
quires that the applicatiom should be granted in paxrt and denied in
part. The order which follows will authorize the applicant to file
and place in effect the schedules of rates for comstruction service
and for private £ire protection service essentially as proposed :'.n’

the application. Rates for genmeral metered service somewhat lower

than those proposed In the application will be authorized also.

T




Ao 41314 ds.

Applicant's request for iIncreased rates for public fire hydrant
rental service will be denied. Applicant will be authorized, how-
ever, to file a revised tariff sheet for public £ire hydrant service
to xeflect present-day tarlff practices.

It is found as a f£act and concluded that the cstimates of
cperating wovenues, operating expenses, depreci.ati.bn amd taxes,
including replecnishment district assessments at the rate of $3.19
pexr acre-foot, and depreciated rate base whick excludes from utility
plant the amount of contributions in 2id of comstruction shown on
the applicant’s books as of December 31; 1959, of approximately
$59,000, as submitted by the staff engineer in Exhibit No. 7, are
rcasonzble., Vhen such estimates are adjusted for the denial 6f the
proposed increase inm public firxe hydrant rentals, gross operating

revenues of $325,870, or $17,430 less than applied for, met operating

revenues of $51,730, and a. rate o% zeturn of 7.0 pexrcent will result.

This rate of rcturn is found to bevjuSt and reasonable.

The Commission further finds that the increases in xates
and charges authorized hexein are justified, and that present rates
insofar as they differ fxom Tthose herein prescribed will, for the

future, be unjust and unreasonable.

Application as above-entitled having been £iled, a public
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decisiom, | |

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as Sollows:

1. (@) That Conmsexvative Water Company, 2 corporation, be
...~ and it is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
the Commission, after the ecffective date of this
order, in conforxmity with the Commission's Generxal
Ordexr No. 926, the schedules of rates shown in
Appendix A attached hereto, and upon not less than

=8-




A. 41814

five days' motice To the Commission and to the
public To make such rates effective for water
service rendered on and aftex September 1, 19€0.

That, concurrently with the £iling authorized
hereinabove, Concervative Water Company Is
authorized to withdraw and cancel by approprilate
advice letter its presently effective rate
schedules as follows: Schedule 1, General
Metered Service; Schedule 2, Special Metered
Service; Scaedule 3, Genmeral Flat Rates;
Schedule &, Special Flat Rates; Schedule 5,
Public Service Rates; and Schedule 6, Fixe
Sprinklex Sexvice.

That applicant shall £ile with.this Commission
wicthin sixty days after the cffective date
hexeof, four coples of a comprehensive map

drzwn. to an indicated scale pot smaller than

300 Zeet to the inch, delineating by appropri-
ate markings the various tracts of lamd amG .
territoxry served; the principal watexr production.
storaze and distribution facilities; and the
location of the various water system propertics
of applicant,

That applicant shall review its depreciation |
accruals, using the straight-line Temaining life
method , whenever major chapges inm utility plant
composition occur mmd for each plant accoumt at
intervals of not more than three years beginning

with the next zeview as of Januwary 1. 196
Results of these reviews shall be submitted to
the Commission.

That applicant shall, within thirty days after
the effective date hexeof, file in quadruplicate
with the Commiscion, in conformily with the
provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96, a xevised
taxiff sexrvice area map, acceptable to the
Commission, rules governing customer zelatioms
revised to reflect present-day operating
practices, and sample copies of printed fozms
that are normally used In comiumction with
customers® services. Such rules and Cariff
sexvice area map chall become effective upon
five days' notice to the Commission and o the
public 2fter filing ac hereinabove provided.




s w8 6@

That in all other respects this application be

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hexeof.
Dated at San Franciseo » California, this &d .

day of ___/AuauaZ" ., 1960. ' |
<oy,




Ao L1814 g*

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

Cortain portions of the Citlies of Los Angeles, Lynwood, Semth Cate, and
adjacent wmincorporated arems, los Angeles Cownty.

RATES DPer Moter
: ‘ , Per Month
Quantity Retes:

First 500 Clen e or 1658 S PPOPORAEENPPANEEERESS 3 1.25
Nm 2’000 Cu.ft., por lw w.ﬂ - I R XN NN R YRR RN .17
Nm 7,000 cu-ft.’ pe:' 100 Cu-ft. I XX TR T RPRENERSRENNY ] .15
Next. 40,000 cuft., por 100 Cufbe cevrevccnccccns _vA
Next 1503500 cu-ft-, pe:' 100 Cllefte vevesveccrsasns .12
Next 800,000 cu.ﬂ'n, per 100 Cu-f'ﬁ- vasssasssssansse .10
OVO'.‘.‘ 1,000,000 C'u.ﬁ., p&' 3-00 m’m. sEBssesTORRTTRrN 003'

Mindmuxe Chargo:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch DELEr eecescccovancecvoarcnccaccanes
FOI‘ B/Al-inCh met& P T P Y I TN T R YR YT NN
Por 1-inch MOLET cecicessccnacerscancecraccccne
For 1A=I0Ch MELET sceceeecrececoracacscsscncacas
For z-inCh TMELEL evssmssvsvsssssvnovearscscance
FO?-“' B-inCh metﬂ' I I T Y R P A Y Y R Y Y]
For a-inCh aocter --------c-------oo-----o.-----;
FO.T.‘ 6—-1130}1 me’te:’ ...\-.....l'.'.‘lD..‘..’..'I.v.‘v-
Far &inCh MELET cecvvrssvssvnvensssncsnrenaanae

The Minimm Charge will emtitle the customer
o the quantity of water wkich that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FTRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all water service furnisked for privato firo protection.

TERRITORY
Certain portions of the Cities of Los Angeles, Lynwood, South Gate, and
adjacent wmincorporated aresns, Los Angeles County.
RATE Per Sexvice
I Per Month .
For each inch of dimmeter of fire
protoction servico COMMOCtion ..erevcscrosacresss D 125

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service commection will be installed by tho
utility at the cost of the spplicant. Such cost shall not be sublect to
refund, _

2. The customer's Installation must be such as to effectivoly
separate the L£iro protoction systeam from that of the custemer's othor water
services. As a port of the fire protection service installation there shall
be a detector check or other similar device acceptoble to the utility whick
will indicate the use of water. Any wnauthorized use will be charged for
at the regularly established Gomeral Metered Service Rates and/or may be

grouds for discontinuing the £ire protection zervice without ldability to
the uwtility. ‘

2. There shall bo no crozc—connection detwoeen the fire protection
cystan and any other source of water supply without tho zpecific approval
of the utility. Tho specific approval will require Installation at the
customor's expenso of a special double check valvo or other separation or
back=flow prevention device accoptable to the utility. Ary wauthorized
cross—connection nay be the grounds for immediately discontinuing the fire
protection service without 1iablility to the utility.




Schodule No. 5

PUEBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to mwmicipalities,
duly organized or incorporated firo districts or other political subdi~-
visions of the State. ' ‘ ‘ '

TERRTTORY

Certain porticns of the Citles of Los Angeles, Lymwood, South Gate, and
sdjocent wincorporated areas, los Angeles Cownty.

BATE Per Month

FO:.' O&Chbydmt .l.-.l-..l.--..l-.‘;...‘0-.....’-.-.”'. $ 2n50

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water deldvered for other than fire protection purposes,

chargos will be made at the quantity rates wder Schedule No. 1, Genorsl
Meterod Service.

2. The cost of Installation and maintenonce of hydrants will be
borne by the willity.

3. Relocation of any hydront shall be at tho expense of the party
‘requesting rolocation. '

be Tho utility will supply omly such water at such pressure as may bo -
avolloble frem time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
syaten.




Schedule No. 9C
CONSTRUCTION AND QTHER TEMPORARY FIAT RATE SERTICE

A S S————

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to water service furnished for comstruction and temporary
PUrDO30S.
TERRITORY ‘

Certain portions of tho Citics of los Angolos, Lynwood, South Gato, and
adjacent waincorporated arcas, Los Angeles County.
RATES

L. TFor water for settling backfill in trcenches:

Minimm Charge:

8. Por cormection O Per JOO eecececssecens B 5.00

Rate:

Per cublc foot of excavation cececeerecevean 004
For the use of water from a firc hydrant waen proper
permit can be obtained by the applicant or for uso of
water {rom & commection selectod by the utility:
Minizmmm Charge:

For each setting of a portable meter by
wtllity, zot including wator cervico cvcea.. 5.00

Rate:

For all water used cecccesrecesccvcanceceses Quantity Rates
' wmder Schodule

No. I, Generel

Motered Service




